a) Back to a “new normal”: people are back to work, spending money, traveling by plane, but:

› Some economic sectors and property types never fully recover

› Others experience “space-age” type growth as preferences shift

b) Timing TBD, but research so far is promising

c) Our base case assumes some type of “breakthrough” by or during Q4 2020

d) Economic impacts:

› Assume growth back to pre-Covid-19 GDP and employment during Q1 2021

› +5 to +10% GDP growth during Q4 2020

› Net GDP growth for 2020: -5% to -6%

e) Real Estate Impacts:

› Rapidly improving performance for “relevant” property types (delayed supply and pent-up demand) and increasing levels of transaction activity

• Industrial continues to be hot

• High-quality multifamily and office collections start to match or exceed pre-Covid-19

• All types of retail lag, but steadily improves

• Hospitality also lags but features steady improvement

› Transaction activity increases due to growing RE allocations, growing asset bases

• Similar valuation approach, but more aggressive growth assumed

• Debt capital markets open for wider range of risk profiles

f) Downside Scenario: no healthcare breakthrough results in longer & slower recovery with additional -3% decline in 2020 GDP

Friday Round-Up with RCLCO: Survey Results and Point of View  |  April 17, 2020  |  40

COVID-19 &  RCLCO POV – THREE STAGES TO RECOVERY IN U.S.

STAGE 1:  FLATTENED CURVE Late April/early May 2020

STAGE 2:  DECLINING CASES Mid-June 2020

STAGE 3:  HEALTHCARE BREAKTHROUGH Q4 2020

TRUNKCATED V-CURVE:

 2020 GDP -5% to -6%

 2021 GDP +5% to +7%

Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021 Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022

Truncated V-Curve

Without Federal Stimulus Intervention With Federal Stimulus Intervention

Friday Round-Up with RCLCO: Survey Results and Point of View  |  April 17, 2020  |  41

DISCLAIMERS

Friday Round-Up with RCLCO: Survey Results and Point of View  |  April 17, 2020  |  42

CRITICAL ASSUMPTIONS
Our conclusions are based on our analysis of the information available from our own sources and from the client as of the date of this report. We assume that the information is correct, complete, and reliable.

We made certain assumptions about the future performance of the global, national, and local economy and real estate market, and on other factors similarly outside either our control or that of the client. We analyzed trends and the information available to us in

drawing these conclusions. However, given the fluid and dynamic nature of the economy and real estate markets, as well as the uncertainty surrounding particularly the near-term future, it is critical to monitor the economy and real estate markets continuously